

In the
SUPREME COURT OF
THE UNITED STATES

No. 18-2143

Elmore Lansford,
Petitioner

v.

Silvia Courtier,
Respondent

On Petition for Review from the
The Supreme Judicial Court
of State of Tenley

Brief for Respondent

Oral Argument Requested

Team Number 219908
Attorney for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....v

JURISDICTION STATEMENT.....vii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....3

ARGUMENT.....5

I. COURTIER HAS MADE A PRIMA FACIE CASE OF DEFAMATION AND FALSE LIGHT INVASION OF PRIVACY AND IS ENTITLED TO RECOVERY BECAUSE SHE IS NOT A LIBEL PROOF PLAINTIFF AND THE CHALLENGED STATEMENTS ARE NEITHER TRUE, NOR SUBSTANTIALLY TRUE, AND DEMONSTRATE ACTUAL MALICE.....5

a) Courtier has met the elements of identification, publication and defamatory meaning because Lansford’s statements identify Courtier, were published on the internet, and contain clearly defamatory words and phrases.....7

b) The statements made by Lansford are neither true, nor substantially true, because the substance of the statements would cause a reasonable person to think significantly less favorably about Courtier than they would if they knew the truth.....8

c) Lansford’s comments are correctly characterized as statements of fact because they cannot be construed as opinions or rhetorical hyperbole..... 10

1. The statements made by Lansford cannot be considered opinion because they are literal assertions of fact that are sufficiently capable of being proved true or false..... 10

2. Lansford’s statements cannot be classified as rhetorical hyperbole because the language used was not loose, figurative or exaggerated, but rather the statements were accusations of fact capable of a defamatory meaning..... 11

d) Courtier is not a libel-proof plaintiff and will be able to collect damages because Courtier’s criminal record did not damage her reputation beyond its ability to sustain further harm..... 13

e) Courtier can show that Lansford’s defamatory statements were made with actual malice, thus fulfilling her false light invasion of privacy claim and the additional element for defamation for public figures.....15

1. Courtier is not a public figure and, therefore, is not required to meet the high standard of actual malice for her defamation claim because she has not reached the level of notoriety of an all-purpose public figure and has not thrust herself to the forefront of the election enough to warrant herself a limited purpose public figure.....16
2. Lansford’s defamatory statements about Courtier were made with actual malice because Lansford had actual knowledge that the statements he made were false.....19

CONCLUSION.....19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Brokers' Choice of Am., Inc v. NBC Universal, Inc.,
861 F.3d 1081 (10th Cir. 2017).....9

Bustos v. A & E Television Networks,
646 F.3d 762 (10th Cir. 2011).....9

Cockram v. Genesco, Inc.,
680 F.3d 1046 (8th Cir. 2000).....5

Garrison v. Louisiana,
379 U.S. 64 (1964).....18

Gertz v. Robert Welch,
418 U.S. 323 (1974).....14–16

Grey v. St. Martin's Press, Inc.,
221 F.3d 243 (1st Cir. 2000).....5

Guccione v. Hustler Magazine, Inc.,
800 F.2d 298 (2d Cir. 1986).....14–15

Harte-Hanks Commc'ns, Inc. v. Connaughton,
491 U.S. 657 (1989).....18

Horsley v. Rivera,
292 F.3d 695 (11th Cir. 2002).....10, 12–13

Joint Anti-Fascist Refugee Comm. v. McGrath,
341 U.S. 123 (1951).....12

Kurmaran v. Brotman,
247 Ill. App. 3d 216 (1993).....8

Lamb v. Rizzo,
391 U.S. 1133 (10th Cir. 2004).....14–15

Levin v. McPhee,
119 F.3d 189 (2d Cir. 1997).....7

Marcone v. Penthouse Int'l Magazine for Men,
754 F.2d 1072 (3d Cir. 1985).....5

<u>Masson v. New Yorker Mag., Inc.</u> , 501 U.S. 496 (1991).....	8
<u>Milkovich v. Lorain J. Co.</u> , 497 U.S. 1 (1990).....	10–11
<u>N. Y. Times Co. v. Sullivan</u> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	6, 16, 18
<u>Oja v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</u> , 440 F.3d 1122 (9th Cir. 2006).....	7
<u>Rinsley v. Brandt</u> , 700 F.2d 1304 (10th Cir. 1983).....	8–9
<u>Rosenblatt v. Baer</u> , 383 U.S. 75 (1966).....	7, 14
<u>Schiavone Constr. Co. v. Time, Inc.</u> , 847 F.2d 1069 (3d Cir. 1988).....	6, 15–16, 18
<u>St. Amant v. Thompson</u> , 390 U.S. 727 (1968).....	18
<u>Street v. National Broad., Co.</u> , 645 F.2d 1227 (6th Cir. 1981).....	7
<u>Tannerite Sports, LLC v. NBCUniversal Grp.</u> , 864 F.3d 236 (1st Cir. 2017).....	8–9
<u>Time, Inc. v. Firestone</u> , 424 U.S. 448 (1976).....	17
<u>Vachet v. Cent. Newspapers, Inc.</u> , 816 F.2d 313 (7th Cir. 1987).....	8
<u>Veilleux v. Nat'l Broad. Co.</u> , 206 F.3d 92 (1st Cir. 2000).....	6, 15
<u>Waldbaum v. Fairchild Publications, Inc.</u> , 627 F.2d 1287 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	16–18
<u>Wolston v. Reader's Digest Ass'n, Inc.</u> , 443 U.S. 157 (1979).....	16

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. CONST. amend. I.....2, 12

STATUTES

Tenley Public Participation Act, § 5 – 1 – 701et seq.....3

Tenley Code Ann. § 5 – 1 – 704(a)(b).....3, 5

OTHER AUTHORITIES

§ 5:7. Defamation—Other elements of defamation, Legal Almanac: The First Amendment:
Freedom of Speech § 5:7.....6

Merriam-Webster New International Dictionary (2d. ed. 1961).....12

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 652E.....8

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 559.....12
